

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

ROBERT CASSELL,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, BOARD OF  
GAME,

Defendant.

Case No. 3AN-19-07460 CI

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT**

ASHBURN & MASON P.C.  
LAWYERS  
1227 WEST 9TH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
TEL 907.276.4331 • FAX 907.277.8235

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. WILDLIFE IN ALASKA.....	6
B. GAME MANAGEMENT IN ALASKA.....	7
1. Board of Game's Role and Responsibility.....	7
2. Board Allocation of Hunting Permits In Cases of Game Scarcity.....	7
3. Board Allocation of Drawing Permits Exclusively to Nonresidents. ....	9
C. DR. CASSELL'S BOARD PROPOSAL TO ELIMINATE NONRESIDENT ALLOCATION AND BOARD'S REJECTION.....	14
1. The Cassell Proposal.....	14
2. Board Rejection and Rationale .....	16
D. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	17
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	18
B. THE ALASKA CONSTITUTION MANDATES THAT ALASKA'S WILDLIFE RESOURCES ARE RESERVED FOR COMMON USE AND MUST BE MANAGED FOR THE MAXIMUM BENEFIT OF ALL ALASKANS.....	19
C. ARTICLE VIII PROHIBITS EXCLUSIVE GRANTS OF ALASKA'S GAME RESOURCES THAT DISADVANTAGE ALASKANS AS A WHOLE. ....	22
D. THE ALASKA CONSTITUTION AND ALASKA LAW EXPRESSLY PROVIDE FOR GAME ALLOCATIONS FAVORING RESIDENTS OVER NONRESIDENTS.....	24
E. ALLOCATING HUNTING PERMITS EXCLUSIVELY TO NONRESIDENTS VIOLATES ARTICLE VIII. ....	26
F. THE BOARD'S ECONOMIC JUSTIFICATIONS FOR NONRESIDENT PRIVILEGE DO NOT PASS CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER BECAUSE THEY IMPERMISSIBLY PRIVILEGE A SUBSET OF ALASKANS.....	28
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brooks v. Wright</i> , 971 P.2d 1025 (Alaska 1999) .....	31
<i>Cikan v. ARCO Alaska, Inc.</i> , 125 P.3d 335 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	23, 28
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962) .....	20
<i>Owsichek v. State</i> , 763 P.2d 488 (Alaska 1988).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Pullen v. Ulmer</i> , 923 P.2d 54 (Alaska 1996).....	20, 22
<i>Shepherd v. State, Dep’t of Fish &amp; Game</i> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995) .	22, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Sonneman v. Knight</i> , 790 P.2d 702 (Alaska 1990).....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Resisting Envt’l. Destruction on Indigenous Lands (REDOIL)</i> , 311 P.3d 625 (Alaska 2013) .....	22
<i>Wernberg v. State</i> , 516 P.2d 1191 (Alaska 1973).....	22

### Alaska Constitution

Alaska Const. art. I § 23.....	24
Alaska Const. art. VIII §§ 2, 3 .....	5

### Statutes

A.R.S. 17-332(A).....	15
AS 16.05.221(b).....	7
AS 16.05.255 .....	7
AS 16.05.256 .....	8
AS 16.05.407 .....	9
AS 16.05.408 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 87-2-506.....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-3-16 .....	15

**ASHBURN & MASON P.C.**  
 LAWYERS  
 1227 WEST 9TH AVENUE, SUITE 200  
 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
 TEL 907.276.4331 • FAX 907.277.8235

**Other Authorities**

Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency, Alaska’s Constitution: A Citizen’s Guide  
(4th ed. 2002)..... 19  
H.R. REP. No 85-624 (1958)..... 19

**Regulations**

301 Ky. Admin. Regs. 2:132 ..... 15  
301 Ky. Admin. Regs. 2:178 ..... 15  
5 AAC 85.010-.085 ..... 8, 9  
5 AAC 85.045 ..... 9  
5 AAC 85.050 ..... 9  
5 AAC 92.050(a)(5) ..... 13  
5 AAC 92.057 ..... 9  
5 AAC 92.061(a)(4) ..... 13, 28  
5 AAC 92.069(b)(3)..... 9  
5 AAC 92.069(c)..... 9  
5 AAC Chapters 84, 85, 92, and 99 ..... 7  
Idaho Admin. Code R. 13.01.08.255 ..... 15  
Or. Admin. R. 635-060-0030 ..... 15

**Secondary Sources**

Gerald A. McBeath, The Alaska State Constitution (2011) ..... 20  
Gordon Harrison, Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency, Alaska’s Constitution:  
A Citizen’s Guide (Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency ed., 5<sup>th</sup> ed.  
2013) ..... 24  
Richard L. Neuberger *Gruening of Alaska* (1947), available at  
<http://www.archive.org/stream/surveygraphic36survrich#page512/mode/2up>..... 20  
Victor Fischer, Institute of Soc., Econ. and Gov’t Research, Univ. of Alaska,  
Alaska’s Constitutional Convention (1975) ..... 20
